

No. 16-109

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC INSTABILITY CAUSED BY DEMOCRATS; TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP FUND; AND ALEXANDRIA  
REPUBLICAN CITY COMMITTEE., ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Benjamin P. Edwards	ILYA SHAPIRO
Barry University	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
6441 East Colonial Drive	Cato Institute
Orlando, Florida 32807	1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
bpedwards@barry.edu	Washington, D.C. 20001
	(202) 842-0200
	ishapiro@cato.org

August 24, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE DECISION BELOW WIDENS THE  
VAST DISPARITY ACROSS THE CIRCUITS  
IN THE ABILITY OF PEOPLE TO PROTECT  
THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ..... 4

II. THE “SAME-PLAINTIFF” REQUIREMENT  
CREATES SIGNICANT PROBLEMS IN  
ELECTION LAW ..... 5

A. The “Same-Plaintiff” Requirement  
Impedes the Resolution of Controversies  
over Voter-Identification Laws ..... 6

B. The “Same-Plaintiff” Requirement Allows  
Legal Uncertainty to Fester and Increases  
the Likelihood of Mid-Election Crises..... 7

C. The “Same-Plaintiff” Requirement Creates  
Perverse Incentives ..... 8

1. It incentivizes plaintiffs’ disingenuous  
predictions to preserve jurisdiction..... 8

2. It rewards defendants for causing  
unnecessary delay..... 10

3. It lets legislatures shield incumbent-  
protecting laws from judicial review..... 12

III. THE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS AT ISSUE INCENTIVIZE STRATEGIC BEHAVIOR BY PACS AND DO NOT DECREASE THE RISK OF CORRUPTION.....	14
A. The Contribution Limits are Unlikely to Achieve Their Desired Effects.....	14
B. The Contribution Limits Do Not Decrease the Risk of Corruption, and Therefore Violate the First Amendment .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F. 3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	7
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty.</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	5, 13
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , No. 11-C-1128, 2016 WL 3948068 (E.D. Wis. July 19, 2016) .....	6
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	16
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969) .....	8, 13

<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 16-1468, 2016 WL 4053033 (4th Cir. July 29, 2016) .....	6
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , No. 15-CV-324-JDP, 2016 WL 4059222 (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	9
<i>S. Pac. Term. Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....	1
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	4, 10
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127, 2016 WL 3923868 (5th Cir. July 20, 2016) .....	7
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B) .....	15
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(B) .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>ABA Model Rule Prof. Conduct 3.2</i> .....	11
David R. Mayhew, <i>Congress: The Electoral Connection</i> (2d ed., 2004) .....	14
Matthew I. Hall, <i>The Partially Prudential Doctrine of Mootness</i> , 77 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 562 (2009) .....	5
